no later than ten (10) days following the completion of each phase of the Scope of Work, or at 

such time as the City makes written request for the same. 

The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR for the performance of the work embraced in this 

contract, subject to additions and deductions, the sum of Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($48,500.00), as provided in the contract documents in the manner provided in the 

Request for Proposals.  The CITY will also pay the CONTRACTOR a “NOT TO EXCEED” 

amount of $9,500.00 for reimbursables.  

It is hereby further agreed that work on the Master Plan by Contractor shall cease if community

[...]

indicates that the majority of area residents are not supportive of the continuation of Wright Park 

Zoo, as determined in the sole discretion of the City. If that were the case, the City would only be 

responsible to Contractor for the Analysis and Strategic Development Plan portion of the Scope 

of Work which is Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). 

CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within ten (10) days after the date written 

notice to proceed shall have been given to it and to substantially complete the work within the 

time specified in the contract documents. 

The CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that time shall be considered the essence of the Contract and that